
A E R Z E N E R  M A S C H I N E N F A B R I K 

G M B H

A E R Z E N

B U L K  V E H I C L E  B L O W E R

G1-071    05    EN
250          11.2012



Fields of application and principle 
of operation
Aerzen bulk vehicle blowers have been specifically 
designed to meet the operating requirements of 
bulk and silo vehicles in the generation of pressure 
or vacuum needed for the pneumatic loading and 
unloading of these specialized transport vehicles. 
Aerzener is Europe‘s largest manufac turer of 
rotary piston blowers. The design and construc-
tion details of the bulk vehicle blowers reflect the 
expe rience and know-how acquired over years 
of product development in this particular field of 
machine engineer ing.

Aerzen bulk vehicle blowers meet the requirements 
of all pneumatic loading and unloading applications 
involving bulk or silo vehicles, both in pressure 
and vacuum duty.

Being positive displacement machines with reserve 
pressure capacity, rotary piston blowers guarantee 
continuous pneumatic conveying: blocking of the 
conveying line due to material build up is thereby 
prevented.

Two blower sizes having a capacity range of up to 
1600 m3/h producing a pressure of max. 1200 mbar 
or a vacuum of max. -500 mbar are available.

Specific advantages offered:
•  A guarantee that the air is conveyed oil-free
•  High conveying capacity and effi ciency in both 

pressure and vacu um operation
•  Compact design resulting in mini mal weight and 

space-saving dimensions
•  Choice of installation for both horizontal or 

vertical flow configu rations, as well as two flow 
directions in each case

•  Universal and uncomplicated installation
•  Sturdy construction
•  Minimal maintenance
•  Good service

Aerzen bulk vehicle blowers are 
easy to service. In the case of 
breakdown, our blower exchange 
service guarantees that your 
bulk vehicle remains available 
for operation.
                                                                                     

2

GM 13.5 with oil dipstick, viewed from gear side

GM 13.f7-1, viewed 
from drive shaft side



Performance data
The flow volume conveyed by the bulk vehicle blower de-
pends on its operating speed which, in turn, is determined 
by the speed of the vehicle‘s power take-off drive shaft and 
the speed ratio selected. 

The following table provides an over view.

The values in the table are valid for pressure duty. The 
blowers can also be used for vacuum duty up to -500 
mbar. 
The temperature rise ∆t of the air conveyed by the blower 
is mainly determined by the differential pres sure and can 
reach a maximum of 140 °C (with the additon of the inlet 
temperature).

Design and construction
The design has been adapted to the particular blower oper-
ating require ments encountered in the pneumatic unloading 
of bulk and silo vehicles (short-time operation).

Materials
The housing components consist of grey cast iron, while 
rotors and shafts are drop-forged steel (i.e. C 45 N) in one 
single piece. Timing gear and step-up gearbox covers are 
made of light metal.

Housing
The heavily ribbed surfaces ensure rigidity and ample 
heat dissipation. Additional cooling is therefore unnec-
essary. Tapped Holes ace. to DIN in the mating surfaces 
of the blowers and the integrally cast feet of the GM 13.5 
and GM 13.f7-1 models guaran tee universal fastening and 
installation possibilities.

Piping connections
Connection to inlet and discharge piping (or silencers) 
is stress-free via (screwed-on) stub flanges and rubber 
sleeves, or via DIN/bulk vehicle flanged adaptor piece.

Sealing
The conveying chamber is sealed by piston rings in combi-
nation with oil slingers (on the oil lubricated side) adjacent 
to the vent space at each of the (4) shaft passages. The 
vent spaces are open to atmosphere. The drive shaft is 
sealed by means of a radial seal disk.

Timing gears
The hardened and ground timing gears are helical for 
smooth operation, and are fastened to the shafts by means 
of a taper interference fit.

Bearings
Smooth running and generously sized anti-friction 
bearings.

Step-up gearbox
As an option, the GM 13.5 blower model can be supplied 
with an integrated gearbox having a step-up ratio of 2.1.

Lubrication
Timing gear (floating bearing) side is splash oil lubricated, 
fixed bearing side is grease lubricated. In case of the GM 
13.5 model with integrated gearbox, both sides are splash 
oil lubricated.
The oil level is checked via oil dipstick or oil level sight 
glass.

Position of the drive shaft
(viewed facing the blower drive shaft) 
Normal selection is at the bottom, or left. In special cases, it 
can be modified for positioning at the top, or right; gearbox 
configuration (GM 13.5), at the bottom or left only.

Drive
Direct or via narrow V-belt. In the case of narrow V-belt 
drive, the blower pulley should have a minimum diameter 
of 160 mm, and a maximum pulley width of 65 mm for both 
GM 13.5 and GM 13.f7-1 models. If drive takes place via 
universal joint, no idler shaft is required.

3

Performance data not binding! Subject to technical modifications!

Flow volume at inlet and power as a function of blower operating speed 
and differential pressure (in pressure duty)

Blower 
model

∆p (mbar) 500 600 700 800 1000  1200

operating 
speed 1/min

Q1

m3/min
P

kW
Q1

m3/min
P

kW
Q1

m3/min
P

kW
Q1

m3/min
P

kW
Q1

m3/min
P

kW
Q1

m3/min
P

kW

GM 13.5

2400
2600
2800
3000
3200

9,5
10,6
11,7
12,8
13,9

12
13
14
15
16

9,3
10,4
11,4
13,0
13,6

14
15
16
17
18

8,9
10,0
11,1
12,2
13,2

16
17
18
20
22

8,6
9,7
10,8
11,9
13,0

18
20
22
23
25

8,2
9,2
10,3
11,4
12,5

23
25
27
28
30

7,6
8,8
9,7
10,9
12,0

27
29
31
34
36

GM 13.f7-
1

1600
1800
2000
2200
2400
2600
2800
3000

12,8
15,1
17,3
19,6
22,9
24,2
26,5
28,6

17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31

12,3
14,6
16,8
19,2
21,4
23,6
26,0
28,2

20
22
25
27
30
32
35
37

11,8
14,0
16,4
18,6
20,8
23,2
25,4
27,6

23
26
29
31
34
37
40
43

11,4
13,6
15,9
18,2
20,4
22,6
25,0
27,2

26
29
32
35
38
42
45
48

10,5
12,8
15,1
17,4
19,6
21,9
24,2
26,5

30,7
34,6
38,5
42,5
46,5
50,3
54,6
58,8

Q1 = flow volume at inlet (air at ρ1 = 1,2 kg/m3 . ∆p = differential pressure . P = power required at blower shaft .  = peak pressure, not for continuous operation



100

90

80

70

60

50
31,5         63           125          250          500         1000        2000        4000         8000

Installation configurations of blower models CM 13.5 and 13.f7-1

Accessories
The accessories we offer arc adapted to the special operat-
ing conditions found in tank vehicle applications. The fact 
that installation space is typically limited in silo vehicles has 
been taken into account.
The following individual accessories are available:
• Blower nozzle adaptor piece with tank vehicle flange or stub
• Inlet filter
• Inlet silencer
• Discharge silencer with integrated
• Check-valve
• Vacuum or pressure safety relief valve.
• Uncertified flexible rubber sleeve with clamps

In the case of horizontal flow, the blower can be installed stress-free on a flat surface in the following manner: supported, 
suspended, hanging from the left or right. The use of V-belt drive is not possible with a suspended blower in the horizontal 
flow configuration. In the case of vertical flow, the blower can be either supported, or suspended.

Maintenance
Aerzen bulk vehicle blowers are made to withstand severe 
operating conditions. Maintenance is confined to periodic 
greasing and/or oil level checks.

Service
Aerzen bulk vehicle blowers are easy to service.
In the case of breakdown, our blower exchange service 
guarantees that your bulk vehicle remains available for 
operation.

4

Blower noise rating:

S
ou

nd
 p

re
ss

ur
e 

le
ve

l i
n 

dB
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

2 
x 

10
-5
 N

/m
2Noise frequency analysis by 

octave bands of 1/1 octave 
carried out on a GM 13.5 bulk 
vehicle blower.
Measurement in free field 
conditions
at a distance of = 1,0 m
at a height of  = 1,5 m
∆p  = 1000 mbar 
blower speed = 3200 min-1

without 
acoustic 
hood

with
acoustic 
hood

mean frequencies (Hz)



Model a b b1 c dk6 d1 f g g1 h i k l m n o p r s Weight
approx. kg

GM 13.5 380 30 25 218 42 M 16 470 270 135 190 225 200 220 135 65 250 135 122.5 M 12 108

GM 13.5 
with gearbox

380 30 25 318 55 M 20 570 270 135 190 225 200 220 135 65 250 135 122.5 M 12 123

GM 13.f7-1 380 30 25 307 42 M 16 650 270 135 190 225 200 220 310 65 250 135 122.5 M 12 180

Model DN PN D G G1 H H1 J J1 L L1 M

GM 13.5 100 6 114.3 170 150 160 - 18 M 12 75 24 45

GM 13.5 
with gearbox

100 6 114.3 170 150 160 - 18 M 12 75 24 45

GM 13.f7-1 150 6 168.3 225 210 265 240 18 M 12 100 - 70

Model GM 13.5
max. allowable belt tension 3000 N

Model GM 13.f7-1
max. allowable belt tension 5000 N
rotor force shall be at 90° of the belt pulling force. 

Dimensions not binding! Subject to technical modifications!

Dimensions not binding! Subject to technical modifications!

Dimensions (horizontal and vertical flow configurations)

5

GM 13.5 model with gearbox

GM 13.f7-1 model

DIN 2531 flange - ISO nozzles 
for GM 13.5 with or without gearbox

DIN and bulk vehicle flange
for GM 13.5 with or without gearbox

DIN 2531 flange - ISO nozzles
for GM 13.f7-1

DIN and bulk vehicle 
flange for GM 13.f7-1

GM 13.5 model without gearbox



Aerzen 
bulk vehicle blower
GM 13.5 for the
pneumatic conveying
of sugar

	
	Aerzen 

 bulk vehicle blower
 GM 13.5 with gearbox
 and universal joint drive
 for the pneumatic con-  
 veying of bulk materials

Aerzen 
bulk vehicle blower
GM 13.5 used on a 

large capacity 
vacuum cleaner

Application examples
for GM 13.5 and 13.f7-1

6



	
Aerzen bulk vehicle 

blower GM 13.f7-1 
 used on a mobile 

milling and mixing 
installation 

	
	Aerzen bulk vehicle 

 blower GM 13.f7-1 
 used on a mobile 
 milling and mixing
 installation producing
 feed

7



A good address - everywhere

A central point of the Aerzen company policy is the
local presence at the customers.

• 6 sales offices in Germany
• 1800 employees worldwide
• more than 40 international subsidiary companies
• representations for more than 100 countries
• more than 100 service technicians on all continents 

are the guarantee for competent contact partners
nearby and with the corresponding national
language.

Addresses and communication data under
www.aerzen.com

Aerzener Maschinenfabrik GmbH
Reherweg 28 . 31855 Aerzen / Germany – P.O. Box 1163 . 31849 Aerzen / Germany 
Phone +49 5154 81-0 . Fax +49 5154 81-9191 . www.aerzen.com . info@aerzener.de

Local representation

Representation or subsidiary company

p
ri

n
te

d
 c

li
m

a
te

-
n

e
u

tr
a
ll

y


