AERZEN

BULK VEHICLE BLOWER





AERZENER MASCHINENFABRIK GMBH

G1-071	05 EN
250	11.2012

Fields of application and principle of operation

Aerzen bulk vehicle blowers have been specifically designed to meet the operating requirements of bulk and silo vehicles in the generation of pressure or vacuum needed for the pneumatic loading and unloading of these specialized transport vehicles. Aerzener is Europe's largest manufacturer of rotary piston blowers. The design and construction details of the bulk vehicle blowers reflect the experience and know-how acquired over years of product development in this particular field of machine engineering.

Aerzen bulk vehicle blowers meet the requirements of all pneumatic loading and unloading applications involving bulk or silo vehicles, both in pressure and vacuum duty.

Being positive displacement machines with reserve pressure capacity, rotary piston blowers guarantee continuous pneumatic conveying: blocking of the conveying line due to material buildup is thereby prevented.

Two blower sizes having a capacity range of up to 1600 m³/h producing a pressure of max. 1200 mbar or a vacuum of max. -500 mbar are available.

Specific advantages offered:

- A guarantee that the air is conveyed oil-free
- High conveying capacity and efficiency in both pressure and vacuum operation
- Compact design resulting in minimal weight and space-saving dimensions
- Choice of installation for both horizontal or vertical flow configurations, as well as two flow directions in each case
- Universal and uncomplicated installation
- Sturdy construction
- Minimal maintenance
- Good service

Aerzen bulk vehicle blowers are easy to service. In the case of breakdown, our blower exchange service guarantees that your bulk vehicle remains available for operation.



GM 13.5 with oil dipstick, viewed from gear side

GM 13.f7-1, viewed from drive shaft side

Performance data

The flow volume conveyed by the bulk vehicle blower depends on its operating speed which, in turn, is determined by the speed of the vehicle's power take-off drive shaft and the speed ratio selected.

The following table provides an overview.

The values in the table are valid for pressure duty. The blowers can also be used for vacuum duty up to -500 mbar.

The temperature rise Δt of the air conveyed by the blower is mainly determined by the differential pressure and can reach a maximum of 140 °C (with the additon of the inlet temperature).

		Flow volume at inlet and power as a function of blower operating speed and differential pressure (in pressure duty)													
B	∆p (mbar)	500		600		70	00	80	00	1000		■ 1200			
Blower	operating	Q,	Р	Q,	Р	Q,	Р	Q,	Р	Q,	Р	Q,	Р		
moder	speed 1/min	m³/min	kW	m³/min	kW	m³/min	kW	m³/min	kW	m³/min	kW	m³/min	kW		
	2400	9,5	12	9,3	14	8,9	16	8,6	18	8,2	23	7,6	27		
GM 13.5	2600	10,6	13	10,4	15	10,0	17	9,7	20	9,2	25	8,8	29		
	2800	11,7	14	11,4	16	11,1	18	10,8	22	10,3	27	9,7	31		
	3000	12,8	15	13,0	17	12,2	20	11,9	23	11,4	28	10,9	34		
	3200	13,9	16	13,6	18	13,2	22	13,0	25	12,5	30	12,0	36		
GM 13.f7- 1	1600	12,8	17	12,3	20	11,8	23	11,4	26	10,5	30,7				
	1800	15,1	19	14,6	22	14,0	26	13,6	29	12,8	34,6				
	2000	17,3	21	16,8	25	16,4	29	15,9	32	15,1	38,5				
	2200	19,6	23	19,2	27	18,6	31	18,2	35	17,4	42,5				
	2400	22,9	25	21,4	30	20,8	34	20,4	38	19,6	46,5				
	2600	24,2	27	23,6	32	23,2	37	22,6	42	21,9	50,3				
	2800	26,5	29	26,0	35	25,4	40	25,0	45	24,2	54,6				
	3000	28,6	31	28,2	37	27,6	43	27,2	48	26,5	58,8				

 $Q_1 =$ flow volume at inlet (air at $\rho_1 = 1,2 \text{ kg/m}^3 \cdot \Delta p =$ differential pressure $\cdot P =$ power required at blower shaft $\cdot \blacksquare =$ peak pressure, not for continuous operation Performance data not binding! Subject to technical modifications!

Design and construction

The design has been adapted to the particular blower operating requirements encountered in the pneumatic unloading of bulk and silo vehicles (short-time operation).

Materials

The housing components consist of grey cast iron, while rotors and shafts are drop-forged steel (i.e. C 45 N) in one single piece. Timing gear and step-up gearbox covers are made of light metal.

Housing

The heavily ribbed surfaces ensure rigidity and ample heat dissipation. Additional cooling is therefore unnecessary. Tapped Holes ace. to DIN in the mating surfaces of the blowers and the integrally cast feet of the GM 13.5 and GM 13.f7-1 models guarantee universal fastening and installation possibilities.

Piping connections

Connection to inlet and discharge piping (or silencers) is stress-free via (screwed-on) stub flanges and rubber sleeves, or via DIN/bulk vehicle flanged adaptor piece.

Sealing

The conveying chamber is sealed by piston rings in combination with oil slingers (on the oil lubricated side) adjacent to the vent space at each of the (4) shaft passages. The vent spaces are open to atmosphere. The drive shaft is sealed by means of a radial seal disk.

Timing gears

The hardened and ground timing gears are helical for smooth operation, and are fastened to the shafts by means of a taper interference fit.

Bearings

Smooth running and generously sized anti-friction bearings.

Step-up gearbox

As an option, the GM 13.5 blower model can be supplied with an integrated gearbox having a step-up ratio of 2.1.

Lubrication

Timing gear (floating bearing) side is splash oil lubricated, fixed bearing side is grease lubricated. In case of the GM 13.5 model with integrated gearbox, both sides are splash oil lubricated.

The oil level is checked via oil dipstick or oil level sight glass.

Position of the drive shaft

(viewed facing the blower drive shaft)

Normal selection is at the bottom, or left. In special cases, it can be modified for positioning at the top, or right; gearbox configuration (GM 13.5), at the bottom or left only.

Drive

Direct or via narrow V-belt. In the case of narrow V-belt drive, the blower pulley should have a minimum diameter of 160 mm, and a maximum pulley width of 65 mm for both GM 13.5 and GM 13.f7-1 models. If drive takes place via universal joint, no idler shaft is required.

Installation configurations of blower models CM 13.5 and 13.f7-1



In the case of horizontal flow, the blower can be installed stress-free on a flat surface in the following manner: supported, suspended, hanging from the left or right. The use of V-belt drive is not possible with a suspended blower in the horizontal flow configuration. In the case of vertical flow, the blower can be either supported, or suspended.

Accessories

The accessories we offer arc adapted to the special operating conditions found in tank vehicle applications. The fact that installation space is typically limited in silo vehicles has been taken into account.

The following individual accessories are available:

- Blower nozzle adaptor piece with tank vehicle flange or stub
- Inlet filter
- Inlet silencer
- Discharge silencer with integrated
- Check-valve
- Vacuum or pressure safety relief valve.
- · Uncertified flexible rubber sleeve with clamps

Maintenance

Aerzen bulk vehicle blowers are made to withstand severe operating conditions. Maintenance is confined to periodic greasing and/or oil level checks.

Service

Aerzen bulk vehicle blowers are easy to service. In the case of breakdown, our blower exchange service guarantees that your bulk vehicle remains available for operation.

Blower noise rating:

Noise frequency analysis by octave bands of 1/1 octave carried out on a GM 13.5 bulk vehicle blower. Measurement in free field conditions at a distance of = 1,0 m at a height of = 1,5 m Δp = 1000 mbar blower speed = 3200 min⁻¹



Dimensions (horizontal and vertical flow configurations)

GM 13.5 model without gearbox



GM 13.5 model with gearbox



GM 13.f7-1 model







DIN 2531 flange - ISO nozzles for GM 13.5 with or without gearbox



DIN and bulk vehicle flange for GM 13.5 with or without gearbox





DIN 2531 flange - ISO nozzles for GM 13.f7-1



Model	а	b	b,	с	d _{k6}	d,	f	g	g ₁	h	i	k	I	m	n	о	р	r	s	Weight approx. kg
GM 13.5	380	30	25	218	42	M 16	470	270	135	190	225	200	220	135	65	250	135	122.5	M 12	108
GM 13.5 with gearbox	380	30	25	318	55	M 20	570	270	135	190	225	200	220	135	65	250	135	122.5	M 12	123
GM 13.f7-1	380	30	25	307	42	M 16	650	270	135	190	225	200	220	310	65	250	135	122.5	M 12	180

Dimensions not binding! Subject to technical modifications!

Model DN ΡN D G G₁ Н H_1 J J_1 L L, Μ GM 13.5 100 6 114.3 170 150 160 -18 M 12 75 24 45 GM 13.5 100 6 114.3 170 150 160 _ 18 M 12 75 24 45 with gearbox GM 13.f7-1 150 6 168.3 225 210 265 240 18 M 12 100 70 _

Model GM 13.5 max. allowable belt tension 3000 N

Model GM 13.f7-1 max. allowable belt tension 5000 N rotor force shall be at 90° of the belt pulling force.

enductimessee

Dimensions not binding! Subject to technical modifications!

Application examples for GM 13.5 and 13.f7-1

Aerzen bulk vehicle blower GM 13.5 used on a large capacity vacuum cleaner





4 Aerzen bulk vehicle blower GM 13.5 for the pneumatic conveying of sugar





▲ Aerzen bulk vehicle blower GM 13.5 with gearbox and universal joint drive for the pneumatic conveying of bulk materials



Aerzen bulk vehicle blower GM 13.f7-1 used on a mobile milling and mixing installation ►







 Aerzen bulk vehicle blower GM 13.f7-1 used on a mobile milling and mixing installation producing feed

A good address - everywhere

A central point of the Aerzen company policy is the local presence at the customers.

- 6 sales offices in Germany
- 1800 employees worldwide
- more than 40 international subsidiary companies
- · representations for more than 100 countries
- more than 100 service technicians on all continents •

are the guarantee for competent contact partners nearby and with the corresponding national language.

Addresses and communication data under www.aerzen.com





Aerzener Maschinenfabrik GmbH

Reherweg 28 · 31855 Aerzen / Germany – P.O. Box 1163 · 31849 Aerzen / Germany Phone +49 5154 81-0 · Fax +49 5154 81-9191 · www.aerzen.com · info@aerzener.de